

**CC301\***

**CEMETERIES ACT 1986**

**GERALDTON CEMETERY BOARD**

By-law Relating to the Geraldton Public Cemetery

Under the powers conferred by the Cemeteries Act 1986, the Geraldton Cemetery Board resolved on the 21<sup>st</sup> November 2001 to amend the By-law Relating to the Geraldton Public Cemetery, published in the Government Gazette on 24 August 2001, in the following manner.

Delete—

“5. Clause 7.15

In sub-clause (1)—

- (a) Immediately after the paragraph designation, delete “not less than” and substitute “be of”; and
- (b) “the dimensions approved by the Board for the area in which the memorial plaque is to be placed.”;

and substitute

“5. Clause 7.15(1)(b) deleted and replaced

Clause 7.15(1)(b) is deleted and replaced with the following:

- “(b) be of the dimensions approved by the Board for the area in which the memorial plaque is to be placed.”

Dated this 4<sup>th</sup> day of December 2001.

M. CORREY, Chairman.  
J. HALL, Administrator.